

Harris County, Texas

1001 Preston St., 1st Floor Houston, Texas 77002

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 24-1563 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Interlocal Agreement Status: Passed

File created: 3/14/2024 In control: Commissioners Court

On agenda: 3/26/2024 Final action: 3/26/2024

Title: Request for approval to execute an interlocal agreement with the State of Texas, acting by and

through the Texas Department of Transportation, for a Local On-System Improvement Project, Intersection Improvement - Westgreen Boulevard at IH10 - 2021, UPIN 221033961530012, Precinct 4, Justification for 0% MWDBE Participation Goal: N/A - project was awarded prior to launch of

County's M/WBE Program.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 24-1563-Partnership- UPIN 221033961530012- TxDOT LOSA- Westgreen Blvd at i10 - 03.26.2024

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/26/2024	1	Commissioners Court		

Department: County Engineer

Department Head/Elected Official: Milton Rahman, PhD, P.E., PMP, CFM, ENV-SP, County Engineer

Regular or Supplemental RCA: Regular RCA **Type of Request:** Interlocal Agreement

Project ID (if applicable): UPIN 221033961530012

Vendor/Entity Legal Name (if applicable): Texas Department of Transportation

MWDBE Contracted Goal (if applicable): N/A
MWDBE Current Participation (if applicable): N/A

Justification for 0% MWDBE Participation Goal: N/A - project was awarded prior to launch of County's

M/WBE Program

Request Summary (Agenda Caption):

Request for approval to execute an interlocal agreement with the State of Texas, acting by and through the Texas Department of Transportation, for a Local On-System Improvement Project, Intersection Improvement - Westgreen Boulevard at IH10 - 2021, UPIN 221033961530012, Precinct 4, Justification for 0% MWDBE Participation Goal: N/A - project was awarded prior to launch of County's M/WBE Program.

Background and Discussion:

The project will be adding a left turn lane and a right turn lane at the intersection with interstate highway 10 service road. It will also add vehicle storage space to an existing left turn lane as well as upgrading pedestrian ramps and pedestrian audible push buttons. The service road is within TxDOT Right-of-Way and a Local On-System Agreement is required for construction. An agreement was already approved on September 19, 2023,

File #: 24-1563, Version: 1

but TxDOT updated their agreement forms, and we must resubmit for approval.

Expected Impact:

The project seeks to improve traffic operations at the intersection. The project also seeks to upgrade the existing pedestrian facilities to improve pedestrian mobility. The approval of this Local On-System Agreement will allow for the County to construct the improvements of the project.

Alternative Options:

Not approving this Local On-System Agreement, which will prohibit construction of the project improvements. Not being able to construct the improvements will result in maintaining the current traffic operations and pedestrian accessibility conditions of the intersection.

Alignment with Goal(s):

- _ Economic Opportunity
- _ Housing
- Public Health
- Transportation
- X Flooding
- _ Environment
- _ Governance and Customer Service

Prior Court Action (if any):

Date	Agenda Item #	Action Taken		
09/28/2021	37	Approval of Professional Engineering Services		
06/28/2022	71	Tract 1 - RPD Acquisition		
09/19/2023	76	Local On-System Agreement with the State of Texas (TxDOT)		

Location:

Address (if applicable): Intersection of Westgreen Blvd at I10

Precinct(s): Precinct 4

Fiscal and Pe	rsonnel Summ	nary			
Service Name	Engineering				
	•	Current Fiscal Year Cost			Annual Fiscal Cost
		Labor	Non-Labor	Total	Recurring Expens
Funding Source	<u>es</u>		•	•	
Existing Budget	1				
Choose an item.		\$	\$	\$	\$
Choose an item.		\$	\$	\$	\$
Choose an item.		\$	\$	\$	\$

File #: 24-1563, Version: 1

Total Current Budget	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Additional Budget Request (Requ	ires Fiscal I	Review Request Fo	orm)	•	
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Total Additional Budget Request	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Total Funding Request	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Personnel (Fill out section only if red	questing nev	w PCNs)		•	
Current Position Count for Service	-	-	-	-	
Additional Positions Request	-	-	-	-	
Total Personnel	-	-	-	-	

Anticipated Court Date: March 26, 2024

Anticipated Implementation Date (if different from Court date): N/A

Emergency/Disaster Recovery Note: Not an emergency, disaster, or COVID-19 related item

Contact(s) name, title, department: Dr. Hatem Bastawisy, PE, (Interim) Senior Director of Project Delivery,

Harris County Engineering Department

Attachments (if applicable): Interlocal Agreement Amendment